

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5465 of 2026**

=====

HIMANSHU RAJNIKANT PATEL & ANR.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2

MR VEDANT AVADHOOT SUMANT(13736) for the Petitioner(s)

No. 1,2

MS.HETAL PATEL, ASST.GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the
Respondent(s) No. 1,3,4,5

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY

Date : 21/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

**(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

1. The grievance raised in the present petition is about non-disposal of the application dated 05.08.2022 filed by the petitioners for making land acquisition reference under Section 64 of the Right To Fair Compensation And Transparency In Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation And Resettlement Act, 2013 (for short, "the Act' 2013").

2. The submission in the writ petition is that inspite of repeated requests made by the petitioners, the authorities kept scheduling meetings without providing relevant documents and have failed to decide the application for making reference.

3. Ms.Hetal Patel, the learned Assistant Government Pleader for the State respondents prays for and is granted **ten (10) days time** to seek instructions from respondent No.3 in writing showing cause for delay in disposal of the application under Section 64 of the Act' 2013.

As prayed, put up this matter on **05.05.2026**.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

SAHIL S. RANGER